Intro No.

Date
Reviewed by
Co. Attorney
Date

1272

RESOLUTION BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE

BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK

Sponsored by:

All Members

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING NAMING THE TEEN SECTION AT THE JEFFREY P. KRAHAM BROOME COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY THE "THE MARGARET M. COFFEY TEEN SPACE"

WHEREAS, Margaret M. Coffey served on the Public Library Board of Directors from 2006 through 2020, and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Coffey will retire from the Board after fourteen years of dedicated service, and

WHEREAS, in addition to her service on the Public Library Board of Directors, Mrs. Coffey was Past President of Preservation Association of the Southern Tier (PAST), is a Master Gardner volunteer with Cornell Cooperative Extension, currently serves as a SUNY Broome Trustee and is a retired Binghamton School District educator with thirty years of service, and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Coffey also served on the Broome County Legislature from 1983 through 1998 representing portions of the City of Binghamton and was the first and only Chairwoman of the Legislature in 1990, and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to honor Mrs. Coffey's commitment and leadership at the Library by naming the teen section after her, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this County Legislature hereby authorizes naming the teen section at the Jeffrey P. Kraham Broome County Public Library "The Margaret M. Coffey Teen Space", and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized representative is hereby authorized to execute any agreements, documents or papers, approved as to form by the County Attorney's Office, as may be necessary to implement the purpose and intent of this Resolution.